RESOLUTION NO. 17 OF 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NANTICOKE DESIGNATING THE CITY MANAGER AS THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER FOR THE CITY OF NANTICOKE NON-UNIFORM PENSION FUND AND THE NANTICOKE POLICE AND FIREMEN'S PENSION PLANS

WHEREAS, the City Council via Appointment dated September 12, 2012, previously designated the City's Benefits and Financial Coordinator / Director of Finance to fulfill the duties of Chief Administrative Office of the City of Nanticoke Police and Firemen's Pension Plans; and

WHEREAS, the City Council via Resolution No. 8 of 2013 dated May 1, 2013 previously designated Donna Wall, Finance Coordinator, as Chief Administrative Officer of the Non-Uniform Pension Fund; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to designate the person holding the position of City Manager as the Chief Administrative Officer of the Non-Uniform Pension Fund and the City of Nanticoke Police and Firemen's Pension Plans.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Nanticoke and it is hereby resolved by the authority of the same as follows:

- The City Manager is hereby designated as the Chief Administrative Officer of the Non-Uniform Pension Fund of the City of Nanticoke and the Chief Administrative Officer of the City of Nanticoke Police and Firemen's Pension Plans.
- 2. Any previous Appointments or Resolutions of Council which are inconsistent herewith are hereby rescinded.

RESOLVED, this 15th day of November, 2023, by the City Council of the City of Nanticoke, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania.

ATTEST:

CITY OF NANTICOKE

Jennifer W. Polito, City Clerk

William Brown, Council President